

No. 15-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Michael J. Boni
Joshua D. Snyder
BONI & ZACK LLC
15 St. Asaphs Rd.
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(610) 822-0201

*Counsel for Jim Bouton
& Joseph Goulden*

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
Lindsay C. Harrison
Mark P. Gaber
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

*Counsel for The Authors
Guild, Inc. & Betty Miles*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

March 15, 2016

Edward H. Rosenthal
Jeremy S. Goldman
FRANKFURT KURNIT
KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
488 Madison Avenue
10th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 980-0120

*Counsel for The Authors
Guild, Inc. & Betty Miles*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS..... 1
 I. The Circuits Conflict on Whether
 Transformative Use Requires New Creative
 Expression.3
 II. The Second Circuit Allows a Finding of
 Transformative Use to Override the Statutory
 Factors.....6
 III. The Second Circuit’s Analysis of the Library
 Copies is Contrary to the Statute and
 Conflicts with the Sixth Circuit.11
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cambridge University Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	11
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1555 (2015).....	10
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Services, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 12
<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 8.....	11
17 U.S.C. § 106	12
17 U.S.C. § 107	1
17 U.S.C. § 108	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Vacarro, *Why Its Difficult for Your Library to Lend Ebooks*, Boston.com (June 27, 2014), <http://www.boston.com/business/technology/2014/06/27/why-difficult-for-your-library-stock-ebooks/rrl464TPxDaYmDnJewOmzH/story.html> 12
